



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/JRT.4/2021

Appellant/Complainant : Smti. Rupa Rani Devi

: The SPIO, O/o the Director of Secondary Education, Assam Respondent

Date of hearing : 04.01.2022

Second Appeal/Complaint

: Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma heard by

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 04.01.2022

The appellant is absent without step.

Smti. Rumi Choudhury, Deputy Director-cum-SPIO, Directorate of Secondary Education, Assam is present and submits written statement vide letter no. DSE/RTI/02/2021/12 dated 04.01.2022.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 30.11.2019 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the PIO, Directorate of Secondary Education, Assam. The SPIO and Deputy Director, Secondary Education of Assam vide letter no. GB-Estt/RTI/1/2019/14 dated 17.02.2020 furnished the informations to the appellant. She did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time for which she submitted 1<sup>st</sup> appeal petition dated 20.01.2020 before the Director of Secondary Education, Assam. Thereafter, the SPIO furnished with some informations vide letter no. GB-Estt/RTI/1/2019/14 dated 17.02.2020. Being not satisfied with the informations so provided with, she preferred complaint dated 30.04.2021. On receipt of the same by the Commission on 10.05.2021, a complaint case was registered and issued notice fixing date of hearing today i.e. 04.01.2022. The SPIO, DSE, Assam submits through her written statement that she has collected the sought for informations on receipt of notice from the Commission, and desires to hand it over to the appellant today during the course of hearing. The appellant is not present today for which the same cannot be handed over. Therefore, the SPIO of Directorate of Secondary Education, Assam is directed to furnish the desired informations to the appellant within seven days of receipt of this order.

With the above directions, the petition dated 30.04.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar **Assam Information Commission** 

## Memo No. SIC/JRT.4 /2021

Dtd.04.01.2022

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Director of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Smti. Rupa Rani Devi, Santipur, Bye Lane- 1, Malowali, Dist.- Jorhat, Assam, Pin- 785 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission